

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT

COUNTY OF ALBANY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

INDICTMENT
DA FILE # 23001823

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.


APRIL TERM

FIRST COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **Murder in the Second Degree**, in violation of Section 125.25[1] of the Penal Law of the State of New York, a Class A-I Felony, committed as follows:

between 2:00PM on the 27th day of March, 2023, and the 12:14PM on the 28th day of March, 2023, while in the area of 43 New Scotland Avenue, in the City of Albany, County of Albany and State of New York, the defendant did with intent to cause the death of another person, he caused the death of such person or of a third person,

to wit: between the aforementioned approximate dates and times, and at the aforementioned location, the defendant, Dino Savoca, did with the intent to cause the death of another person, caused the death of such person, whose name is known to the Grand Jury, and whose date of birth was November 5, 1925.



Caroline E. Murtagh
Assistant District Attorney
Albany County

No.

1


COUNTY OF ALBANY
SUPREME COURT
THE PEOPLE

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.

INDICTMENT
(SEE INSIDE)


CAROLINE E. MURRAY
(Assistant) District Attorney

ATRU E BILL

Foreperson.

Filed on the 5th day of May, 2023

Arraigned day of 20

Plead Guilty

Tried day of

Verdict

Sentence

Retained

for

Counsel
Defendant

Assigned

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT

COUNTY OF ALBANY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

INDICTMENT
DA FILE # 23001823

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.

APRIL TERM

SECOND COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the Second Degree**, in violation of Section 265.03[3] of the Penal Law of the State of New York, a Class C Armed Violent Felony, committed as follows:

on or about the 27th day of March, 2023, at or about 7:15 p.m., while in the area of 43 New Scotland Avenue, in the City of Albany, County of Albany and State of New York, the defendant did knowingly possess a loaded and operable firearm and such possession did not take place in the defendant's home or place of business,

to wit: *on the aforementioned date and at the aforementioned time and location, the defendant did knowingly possess a loaded and operable firearm and such possession did not take place in the defendant's home or place of business.*



Caroline E. Murray
Assistant District Attorney
Albany County

No.

1

COUNTY OF ALBANY
SUPREME COURT

THE PEOPLE

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.

INDICTMENT
(SEE INSIDE)

CAROLINE E. MURRAY
(Assistant) District Attorney

A TRUE BILL

[Signature]
Foreperson.

Filed on the 5th day of May, 2023

Arraigned day of 20

Plead Guilty

Tried day of

Verdict

Sentence

Retained

Counsel for
Defendant

Assigned

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

INDICTMENT
DA FILE # 23001823

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.

APRIL TERM


THIRD COUNT

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **Attempted Murder in the First Degree**, in violation of Sections 110 and 125.27[1] of the Penal Law of the State of New York, a Class A-I Felony, committed as follows:

between approximately 1:30 p.m. and 8:43 p.m. on the 27th day of March, 2023, while in the area of Ahl Avenue, in the Town of Colonie, County of Albany and State of New York, the defendant did with the intent to cause the death of another person, he attempted to cause the death of such person or of a third person; and the intended victim was a police officer as defined in subdivision 34 of section 1.20 of the criminal procedure law who was at the time of the attempted killing engaged in the course of performing his official duties, and the defendant knew or reasonable should have known that the intended victim was a police officer, and the defendant was more than eighteen years old at the time of the attempted commission of the crime,

to wit: between the aforementioned approximate date and times, and at the aforementioned location, the defendant did with the intent to cause the death of another person attempt

to cause the death of a police officer who was at the time of the attempted killing engaged in the course of performing his official duties, and Dino Savoca, being more than eighteen years old at the time, knew or reasonable should have known that the intended victim was a police officer.



Caroline E. Murray
Assistant District Attorney
Albany County

No. 1


COUNTY OF ALBANY
SUPREME COURT
THE PEOPLE

-against-

DINO SAVOCA,
Defendant.

INDICTMENT
(SEE INSIDE)


CAROLINE E. MURRAY
(Assistant) District Attorney

ARRUE BILL

Foreperson.

Filed on the 5th day of May, 2023

Arraigned day of 20

Plead Guilty

Tried day of

Verdict

Sentence

Retained for
Counsel Defendant Assigned